affect the Company’s audited financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 or the historical results of
operations, financial condition or liquidity of the Company.

Item 9.01.   Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description
99.1 Reclassified Results by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring Year Over Year Comparison
99.2 Reclassified Results by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring
99.3 Reclassified Ending Asset Balances by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring
99.4 Reclassified Average Asset Balances by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring
104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY

Date: April 23, 2024 By: /s/ Dennis J. McGonigle
Dennis J. McGonigle
Chief Financial Officer

Exhibit 99.1

Reclassified Results by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring Year Over Year Comparison

(In thousands) As Reported Amount Restated As Reported Amount Restated
2022 Reclassified 2022 2023 Reclassified 2023

Private Banks:
Revenues (A) $575,625 ($5,615) $570,010 $503,317 ($7,000) $496,317
Expenses 473,209 ($5,388) 467,821 455,820 ($7,330) 448,490
Operating Profit 102,416 (227) 102,189 47,497 330 47,827
Operating Margin 18 % 18 % 9 % 10 %

Investment Advisors:
Revenues 447,766 — 447,766 436,298 — 436,298
Expenses 251,650 — 251,650 259,142 — 259,142
Operating Profit 196,116 — 196,116 177,156 — 177,156
Operating Margin 44 % 44 % 41 % 41 %

Institutional Investors:
Revenues 323,353 — 323,353 289,708 — 289,708
Expenses 172,252 — 172,252 165,455 — 165,455
Operating Profit 151,101 — 151,101 124,253 — 124,253
Operating Margin 47 % 47 % 43 % 43 %

Investment Managers:
Revenues 624,918 (25,257) 599,661 670,486 (25,232) 645,254
Expenses 404,850 (22,885) 381,965 437,174 (17,978) 419,196
Operating Profit 220,068 (2,372) 217,696 233,312 (7,254) 226,058
Operating Margin 35 % 36 % 35 % 35 %

Investments in New
Businesses:

Revenues 19,375 30,872 50,247 19,984 32,232 52,216
Expenses 45,159 28,273 73,432 45,437 25,308 70,745
Operating Loss (25,784) 2,599 (23,185) (25,453) 6,924 (18,529)

Totals:
Revenues $1,991,037 $— $1,991,037 $1,919,793 $— $1,919,793
Expenses 1,347,120 — 1,347,120 1,363,028 — 1,363,028
Corporate Overhead
Expenses 168,164 — 168,164 132,241 — 132,241
Income from Operations $475,753 $— $475,753 $424,524 $— $424,524

(A) The 2022 full year Private Banks revenues includes one time early termination fees of $88.0 million from a significant investment
processing client.

Exhibit 99.2

Reclassified Results by Business Segment due to Business Segment Restructuring

(In thousands) Full Year 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. Full Year
2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Private Banks:
Revenues (A) $570,010 $120,902 $132,414 $119,664 $123,337 $496,317
Expenses 467,821 112,462 114,165 111,207 110,656 448,490
Operating Profit 102,189 8,440 18,249 8,457 12,681 47,827
Operating Margin 18 % 7 % 14 % 7 % 10 % 10 %

Investment Advisors:
Revenues 447,766 106,538 109,580 110,461 109,719 436,298
Expenses 251,650 63,546 64,178 64,280 67,138 259,142
Operating Profit 196,116 42,992 45,402 46,181 42,581 177,156
Operating Margin 44 % 40 % 41 % 42 % 39 % 41 %

Institutional Investors:
Revenues 323,353 74,290 75,145 70,479 69,794 289,708
Expenses 172,252 40,868 45,516 39,953 39,118 165,455
Operating Profit 151,101 33,422 29,629 30,526 30,676 124,253
Operating Margin 47 % 45 % 39 % 43 % 44 % 43 %

Investment Managers:
Revenues 599,661 154,497 159,204 162,982 168,571 645,254
Expenses 381,965 101,685 103,213 103,585 110,713 419,196
Operating Profit 217,696 52,812 55,991 59,397 57,858 226,058
Operating Margin 36 % 34 % 35 % 36 % 34 % 35 %

Investments in New
Businesses:

Revenues 50,247 12,892 12,714 13,173 13,437 52,216
Expenses 73,432 17,639 17,015 18,265 17,826 70,745
Operating Loss (23,185) (4,747) (4,301) (5,092) (4,389) (18,529)

Totals:
Revenues $1,991,037 $469,119 $489,057 $476,759 $484,858 $1,919,793
Expenses 1,347,120 336,200 344,087 337,290 345,451 1,363,028
Corporate Overhead
Expenses 168,164 31,152 32,369 30,997 37,723 132,241
Income from Operations $475,753 $101,767 $112,601 $108,472 $101,684 $424,524

(A) The 2022 full year Private Banks revenues includes one time early termination fees of $88.0 million from a significant investment
processing client.

Exhibit 99.3

Reclassified Ending Asset Balances due to Business Segment Restructuring

(In millions) Dec. 31, Mar. 31, Jun. 30, Sept. 30, Dec. 31,
2022 2023 2023 2023 2023

Private Banks:
Equity and fixed-income programs $22,377 $23,653 $24,091 $23,039 $24,496
Collective trust fund programs 7 6 7 6 4
Liquidity funds 3,201 3,427 3,433 3,636 3,916
Total assets under management $25,585 $27,086 $27,531 $26,681 $28,416
Client assets under administration 4,151 4,299 4,154 4,399 7,267